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1. INTRODUCTION 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation (BIM) is committed to remediating areas impacted by current 
exploration and production activities at their sites on Baffin Island. To comply with this objective, 
Qikiqtaaluk Environmental (QE) was retained to provide on-site repackaging and off-site disposal of 
hazardous waste from the Mary River and Milne Inlet sites for the 2018 season. From June 19 to 
June 28, 2018, QE provided Environmental Quality Assurance Specialists to ensure that the on-site 
repackaging, identification, labelling, and documentation of hazardous waste for off-site shipment met 
applicable regulatory requirements. Yvon Beaudoin and Jacques D’Amour, HAZMAT 1  specialists, 
conducted the fieldwork. The work was carried out at 2 locations: Mary River and Milne Inlet. 
Photographs of the on-site waste staging are presented in Appendix A. 

                                                             
1  Hazardous materials 
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2. TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL  

Hazardous waste from the Baffinland sites was shipped in August 2018 via 1 sealift from Milne Inlet to 
the Port of Valleyfield. 

At the port, hazardous and non-hazardous waste was managed by QE on behalf of BIM before being 
transported to MELCC1-authorized disposal facilities.  

Hazardous waste (31 marine containers) was transported to Solva-Rec Environnement inc. (Solva-Rec). 
Mixed garbage and solid waste from the wastewater treatment plant (22 marine containers) was 
transported to Récupération Mario Hart Inc. Used tires (85 marine containers) were transported to 
Récupération Mario Hart inc. At this transfer centre, the containers were emptied, and the used tires 
were transported in bulk to Revalorisation TPOL inc. and Faïda inc. These companies are all registered 
disposal facilities located in the Province of Quebec.  

Solva-Rec Environnement Inc. 
795 Lucien-Beaudin 
Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Quebec  J2X 5M3 
Telephone:  450 347-3008 
Facsimile:  450 347-1270 

 
Faïda inc.  
Division Recyclage Granutech 
2117 Jules-Paquette Street 
Plessisville, Quebec  G6L 5S4 
Telephone:  819 621 1717 

  
Récupération Mario Hart inc. 
840 des Érables Boulevard 
Salaberry-de-Valleyfield, Quebec  J6T 6G4 
Telephone:  450 377-3432  
Revalorisation TPOL inc.  
889 des Hérons Street, Lévis, Quebec  G6Z 3L5 
Telephone:  418 262-8433  

 
Environmental compliance documentation for the above disposal facilities is presented in Appendix B. 

Table C-1 of Appendix C presents the types of materials removed from the sites, with their respective 
volumes and weights, as well as the total volumes and weights eliminated during the 2018 season. 

Waste manifests and transport documentation are presented in Appendix D. 

                                                             
1  Ministère de l'Environnement et de la Lutte contre les changements climatiques 
 Since October 18, 2018, the Ministère du Développement durabel, de l’Environnement et de la Lutte contre les changements climatiques  
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Photo 1

Photo 2

Hazardous waste in 
preparation for loading 
in marine containers, 
Milne Inlet.

Packaging of 
hazardous waste in 
marine container, 
Mary River.
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Photo 3

Photo 4

 Packaging of 
hazardous waste in 
containers, Mary 
River.

Packaging of used 
tires in marine 
containers, Mary 
River.
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Photo 5

Photo 6

Packaging of 
hazardous waste in 
marine containers, 
Milne Inlet.

Hazardous waste in 
preparation for loading 
in marine containers, 
Milne Inlet.
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Photo 7

Container loading for 
transport to off-site 
disposal facility, Port 
of Valleyfield.
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Environmental Compliance Documentation 
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Waste Inventory Table 

 
 



Hazardous Waste - 31 (20 ft) containers 

DESCRIPTION  UN CLASS P. G. *

Regulated 

under 

TDGA **

QTY  UNIT 
Volume     

(L)

Weight             

(kg)
 Disposal Method  

Aerosol, UN 1950 1950 2.1  - Yes 2 salvage 255 L 510 136 Recycling
Aerosol, UN 1950 1950 2.1  - Yes 3 Quatrex 2 295 315 Recycling
Fuel, diesel UN 1202 1202 3 III Yes 2 drum 215 L 134 121 Energy recovery
Fuel, diesel UN 1202 1202 3 III Yes 1 salvage 255 L 67 60 Energy recovery
Fuel, diesel UN 1202 1202 3 III Yes 1 tote 1000 L 975 878 Energy recovery

Gasoline, UN 1203 1203 3 II Yes 7 drum 215 L 543 489 Energy recovery
Fuel aviation, turbine aircraft, UN 1863 1863 3 II Yes 12 drum 215 L 2 131 1 952 Energy recovery
Wet lead-acid batteries, UN 2794 2794 8 Yes 10 Quatrex 3 820 8 130 Recycling
Antifreeze - coolant > 30% N/R *** N/R  - No 4 drum 215 L 1 043 1 043 Recycling
Antifreeze - coolant > 30% N/R N/R  - No 19 tote 1000 L 14 788 14 788 Incineration
Contaminated absorbents/oily solids N/R N/R  - No 2 drum 215 L 820 405 Energy recovery
Contaminated absorbents/oily solids N/R N/R  - No 32 salvage 255 L 8415 5724 Energy recovery
Contaminated absorbents/oily solids N/R N/R  - No 233 Quatrex 178 245 59 556 Energy recovery
Contaminated absorbents/oily solids N/R N/R  - No 2 tote 1000 L 2 000 1 515 Energy recovery
Empty contaminated drum N/R N/R  - No 57 drum 215 L 1 352 1 352 Recycling
Empty contaminated tote N/R N/R  - No 25 tote 1000 L 1375 1375 Recycling

E-Waste N/R N/R  - No 2 pallet 1 530 574 Sorting center, recycling and energy recovery

Gasoline contaminated  water N/R N/R  - No 1 drum 215 L 124 121 Incineration

Antifreeze - coolant > 30% N/R N/R  - No 4 drum 215 L 1 043 1 043 Recycling

Antifreeze - coolant < 30% N/R N/R  - No 17 tote 1000 L 13 742 13 742 Incineration
Grease N/R N/R  - No 30 drum 215 L 3731 1 621 Secure landfill
Hazardous ash N/R N/R  - No 1 salvage 255 L 255 269 Secure landfill
Hydrocarbons contaminated ore N/R N/R  - No 2 salvage 255 L 510 600 Secure landfill
Kitchen grease N/R N/R  - No 1 tote 1000 L 810 810 Recycling
Liquid sewage - untreatable water N/R N/R  - No 2 salvage 255 L 510 412 Incineration
Oil N/R N/R  - No 66 drum 205 L 13 255 12 503 Recycling
Oil N/R N/R  - No 27 salvage 255 L 5 528 4 941 Recycling
Oil N/R N/R  - No 95 tote 1000 L 91 637 81 547 Recycling
Oil filter N/R N/R  - No 2 drum 215 L 410 410 Recycling
Oil filter N/R N/R  - No 41 salvage 255 L 9 992 7 722 Recycling
Oil filter N/R N/R  - No 3 Quatrex 2 295 836 Recycling
Oil filter N/R N/R  - No 3 tote 2 700 124 Recycling
Oily water  N/R N/R  - No 2 drum 205 L 380 380 Water treatment and energy recovery
Oily water N/R N/R  - No 7 salvage 255 L 1 871 1 871 Water treatment and energy recovery
Oily water N/R N/R  - No 81 tote 1000 L 73926 73 255 Water treatment and energy recovery

Total 442762 300 620

Non-Hazardous Waste - 87 (20ft) and 20 40(ft)  marine containers

DESCRIPTION  UN CLASS P. G. *

Regulated 

under 

TDGA **

QTY  UNIT 
Volume     

(L)

Weight             

(kg)
 Disposal Method  

Mised garbage - filtration cake N/R N/R  - No 22 20 ft container 242 000 67 570 Sorting centre, rcycling and secure landfill
Used tires N/R N/R  - No 65 20 ft container 715 000 376 780 Recycling and energy recovery
Used tires N/R N/R  - No 20 40 ft container 440 000 244 490 Recycling and energy recovery

Total 2278000 688 840

 * P.G. : Packaging Group as per Transport Dangerous Good Act, Canada 1992 (TDGA)
** TDGA : Transport Dangerous Good Act, Canada 1992
 *** N/R : Not regulated under TDGA

Table C-1 : Inventory of Hazardous and Non-hazardous waste removed from Mary River and Milne Inlet in 2018

Reference Manifest ES71050-9

Baffinland Iron Mines

O/Ref.: QE18-115-3
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IQALUIT OFFICE: 2027 Iqaluit Lane, PO Box 2110, Iqaluit, Nunavut  X0A 0H0 CANADA 
MONTREAL OFFICE: 9935 de Châteauneuf Street, Entrance 1, Suite 200, Brossard, Quebec  J4Z 3V4 CANADA 

Toll free: 866 634-6367     info@qenv.ca     www.qenv.ca 

December 20, 2018 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Andrew Vermeer 
Regulatory Reporting Specialist 
Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation 
2275 Upper Middle Road East, Suite 300 
Oakville, Ontario  L6H 0C3 
 
 

O/Ref.: QE18-115-3 
 
 
Subject: Disposal of Hazardous and Non-Hazardous Waste from Baffinland Iron Mines 

Mary River Mine Site and Milne Inlet Port Site 
 
 
Dear Mr. Vermeer: 

This letter confirms that the hazardous and non-hazardous waste packaged at the Baffinland Iron Mine Sites by 
Qikiqtaaluk Environmental in collaboration with Baffinland Iron Mine employees (reference: manifest ES71050-9) in 
June 2018 was received, treated, eliminated and/or recycled in accordance with applicable federal and provincial or 
territory laws and regulations at the following authorized disposal/recycling facilities: 

 Solva-Rec Environnement, 795 Lucien-Beaudin Street, St-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Quebec, G6L 2Y6; 

 Récupération Mario Hart, 840 des Érables Boulevard, Valleyfield, Quebec, J6T 6G4; 

 Revalorisation TPOL, 889 des Hérons Street, Lévis, Quebec, G6Z 3L5; and  

 Faïda, 2127, Jules-Paquette St, Plessisville, Quebec, G6L 5S4. 

We would like to thank you for using Qikiqtaaluk Environmental, and should you have any questions regarding this 
letter, or should you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Best regards, 

 
 
Yvon Beaudoin, T.Sc.A. 
Project Manager - Environment 

 

YB/kaf 

Encl. 

mailto:info@qenv.ca
file://sanexen.local/HO/SEC/G%C3%89N%C3%89RAL/Mod%C3%A8les/Papier%20en-t%C3%AAte/QE/_En%20travail/www.qenv.ca






Hazardous Waste - 31 (20 ft) containers 

UN SHIPPING NAME UN CLASS P. G. * QTY  UNIT 
Volume     

(L)

Weight             

(kg)

Regulated 

under 

TDGA **

DESCRIPTION  

UN 1950 WASTE, AEROSOL, FLAMMABLE 1950 2.1  - 2 salvage 255 L 510 136 Yes Waste, Aerosol
UN 1950 WASTE, AEROSOL, FLAMMABLE 1950 2.1  - 3 Quatrex 2 295 315 Yes Waste, Aerosol
UN 1202 WASTE, DIESEL FUEL 1202 3 III 2 drum 215 L 134 121 Yes Waste, Fuel, diesel 
UN 1202 WASTE, DIESEL FUEL 1202 3 III 1 salvage 255 L 67 60 Yes Waste, Fuel, diesel 
UN 1202 WASTE, DIESEL FUEL 1202 3 III 1 tote 1000 L 975 878 Yes Waste, Fuel, diesel 

UN 1203 WASTE, GASOLINE 1203 3 II 7 drum 215 L 543 489 Yes Waste, Gasoline
UN 1863 WASTE, FUEL, AVIATION TURBINE ENGINE 1863 3 II 12 drum 215 L 2 131 1 952 Yes Wste, Jet Fuel 
UN 2794 WASTE, BATTERIES, WET, FILLED WITH ACID 2794 8 10 Quatrex 3 820 8 130 Yes Wet lead-acid batteries
N/R *** WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R *** N/R  - 4 drum 215 L 1 043 1 043 No Waste, Antifreeze - coolant > 30%

N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 19 tote 1000 L 14 788 14 788 No Waste, Antifreeze - coolant < 30%
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 drum 215 L 820 405 No Waste, Contaminated absorbents/oily solids
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 32 salvage 255 L 8415 5724 No Waste, Contaminated absorbents/oily solids
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 233 Quatrex 178 245 59 556 No Waste, Contaminated absorbents/oily solids
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 tote 1000 L 2 000 1 515 No Waste, Contaminated absorbents/oily solids
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 57 drum 215 L 1 352 1 352 No Empty contaminated drum
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 25 tote 1000 L 1375 1375 No Empty contaminated tote

N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 pallet 1 530 574 No E-Waste 

N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 1 drum 215 L 124 121 No Waste, gasoline contaminated  water

N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 4 drum 215 L 1 043 1 043 No Waste, Antifreeze - coolant > 30%

N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 17 tote 1000 L 13 742 13 742 No Waste, Antifreeze - coolant < 30%
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 30 drum 215 L 3731 1 621 No Waste, Grease
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 1 salvage 255 L 255 269 No Hazardous ash
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 salvage 255 L 510 600 No Hydrocarbons contaminated ore
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 1 tote 1000 L 810 810 No Waste, Kitchen grease
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 salvage 255 L 510 412 No Waste, Liquid sewage - untreatable water
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 66 drum 205 L 13 255 12 503 No Waste, Oil
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 27 salvage 255 L 5 528 4 941 No Waste, Oil
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 95 tote 1000 L 91 637 81 547 No Waste, Oil
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 drum 215 L 410 410 No Waste, Oil filter
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 41 salvage 255 L 9 992 7 722 No Waste, Oil filter
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 3 Quatrex 2 295 836 No Waste, Oil filter
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 3 tote 2 700 124 No Waste, Oil filter
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 2 drum 205 L 380 380 No Waste, Oily water  
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 7 salvage 255 L 1 871 1 871 No Waste, Oily water  
N/R WASTE NOT REGULATED UNDER TDGA N/R N/R  - 81 tote 1000 L 73926 73 255 No Waste, Oily water  

Total 442762 300 620

Non-Hazardous Waste - 87 (20ft) and 20 40(ft)  marine containers

DESCRIPTION  UN CLASS P. G. * QTY  UNIT 
Volume     

(L)

Weight             

(kg)

Regulated 

under 

TDGA **

DESCRIPTION  

N/R Mised garbage - filtration cake N/R N/R  - 22 20 ft container 242 000 67 570 No Sorting centre, rcycling and secure landfill
N/R Used tires N/R N/R  - 65 20 ft container 715 000 376 780 No Recycling and energy recovery
N/R Used tires N/R N/R  - 20 40 ft container 440 000 244 490 No Recycling and energy recovery

Total 2278000 688 840

 * P.G. : Packaging Group as per Transport Dangerous Good Act, Canada 1992 (TDGA)
** TDGA : Transport Dangerous Good Act, Canada 1992
 *** N/R : Not regulated under TDGA

Table D-1 : Annex to manifest ES71050-9
Baffinland Iron Mines

Mary River and Milne Inlet, Baffin Island, Nunavut

O/Ref.: QE18-115-3
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